

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2019 4:03 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96464-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA EHRHART, individually and as personal representative of the
Estate of Brian Ehrhart,

Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY, operating through its health department,
Public Health – Seattle & King County,

Petitioner,

JUSTIN WARREN REIF, an individual,

Defendant.

**PETITIONER KING COUNTY'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF
OF WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Kymberly K. Evanson, WSBA #39973
Shae Blood, WSBA #51889
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
206-245-1700
Attorneys for Petitioner King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. WSAJF Focuses on Issues Not Properly Before the Court..... 2

 B. WSAJF Does Not Meet the High Burden for Overturning
 Precedent 4

 1. WSAJF Fails to Show the Public Duty Doctrine Is
 Incorrect 4

 2. WSAJF Fails to Show the Public Duty Doctrine Is
 Harmful 8

 C. WSAJF’s Reliance on the Implied Cause of Action
 Doctrine Is Belated and Unworkable 11

 D. Overruling the Public Duty Doctrine or Replacing It With
 the Implied Cause of Action Doctrine Would Not Create
 County Liability Here..... 15

III. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Babcock v. Mason Cty. Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	5
<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	8
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	8
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	13, 15
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King Cty.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	4, 9
<i>Crisman v. Pierce Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 21</i> , 115 Wn. App. 16, 60 P.3d 652 (2002).....	16
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Dahl v. Fino</i> , No. 51455-9-II, 2019 WL 4274076 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2019) (unpublished).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Darkenwald v. State, Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	3
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	4
<i>Fisk v. City of Kirkland</i> , 164 Wn.2d 891, 194 P.3d 984 (2008).....	passim

<i>J & B Dev. Co. Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182, 759 P.2d 1188 (1988)	9
<i>Key Design Inc. v. Moser</i> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999).....	4
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	7
<i>Long v. Odell</i> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962).....	11
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	11
<i>Meaney v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	9
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	3
<i>Moore v. Wayman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 710, 934 P.2d 707 (1997)	9
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'n Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	passim
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	5, 8, 12, 15
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988).....	11
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	9, 12
<i>Timson v. Pierce Cty. Fire Dist. No. 15</i> , 136 Wn. App. 376, 149 P.3d 427 (2006)	9, 10

State Statutes

RCW 4.92.090 7
RCW 4.96.010 7
RCW 68.50.015 6, 7

State Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 3

State Regulations

WAC 246-101-005..... 16
WAC 246-101-505..... 1, 15, 16
